

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,
v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Exceptions to Report of the Special Master

**REPLY OF DEFENDANT STATE OF TENNESSEE TO
EXCEPTIONS OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
TO REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
ALEJANDRA ÁVILA
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Special Counsel to
Defendant State of
Tennessee*

April 23, 2021

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
BARRY TURNER
*Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*
SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee
37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)
*Counsel for Defendant
State of Tennessee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Middle Claiborne Aquifer	2
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SPECIAL MASTER CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE EQUITABLE- APPORTIONMENT DOCTRINE BARS MISSISSIPPI'S CLAIMS	13
A. The Equitable-Appportionment Doc- trine Governs All Interstate Natural Resources, Including Groundwater.....	13
B. The Special Master Correctly Found That The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource	15
C. The Special Master's Recommendation Serves Equitable Apportionment's Core Principles.....	18
D. The Equitable-Appportionment Doc- trine Precludes Mississippi's Claims	21
II. MISSISSIPPI'S ARGUMENTS AGAINST APPLYING EQUITABLE APPORTION- MENT ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	23

A. The Equitable-Appportionment Doctrine Applies To Groundwater	23
B. Mississippi Cannot Limit Its Claims To Only A Particular Subset Of Water Within The Middle Claiborne	26
C. This Court's Precedents Foreclose Mississippi's Competing Theory Of Territorial Sovereignty	29
D. Mississippi Cannot Rely On The Equal-Footing And Public-Trust Doctrines Or State Statutory Law	32
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MISSISSIPPI'S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY ISSUE PRECLUSION	34
A. Mississippi Seeks To Relitigate The Same Issue <i>Hood</i> Already Decided Against It	35
B. Issue Preclusion Applies In This Original Action.....	36
C. Applying Issue Preclusion In This Water-Rights Dispute Advances That Principle's Core Purposes.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	22
<i>Arizona v. California</i> :	
460 U.S. 605 (1983)	37, 38, 39
530 U.S. 392 (2000)	37
<i>Becher v. Contoure Labs., Inc.</i> , 279 U.S. 388 (1929)	37
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. State</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986), <i>aff’d sub nom. Phillips Petro-</i> <i>leum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988) ...	32, 36
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> :	
459 U.S. 176 (1982)	13-14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 33
467 U.S. 310 (1984)	15, 20, 25
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	19
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> :	
138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	13, 14, 18, 19, 28, 29
141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021)	19, 29
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek</i> <i>Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	30, 32
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> :	
533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 559 U.S. 904 (2010)	2, 7, 13, 35, 36, 37, 38

570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
559 U.S. 904 (2010)	2, 8, 13, 23, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017	
(1983)	8, 14, 19, 22, 23
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	22
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	14, 16, 17, 19, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	14
<i>Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic</i>	
<i>Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	37
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> :	
559 U.S. 901 (2010)	8
559 U.S. 904 (2010)	8, 35
<i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> :	
135 S. Ct. 2916 (2015)	8
136 S. Ct. 499 (2015)	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147	
(1979)	35, 36, 38
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
325 U.S. 589 (1945)	14
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	14, 17, 24
534 U.S. 40 (2001)	17
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	35
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	32
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863	
(2016)	32

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838)	31
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	18
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	20, 30
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	36
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	12, 30, 31
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> :	
462 U.S. 554 (1983)	17
482 U.S. 124 (1987)	22
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	13
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936)	14, 17, 18, 24
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	20

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	37
1995 Miss. Laws ch. 505, § 4	34
Miss. Code Ann.:	
§ 51-3-1.....	33
§ 51-3-41.....	33, 34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-702	33
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 19	7
Rule 19(b).....	36

OTHER MATERIALS

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Mississippi v. City of Memphis, et al.*, 559 U.S. 904 (2010) (No. 09-289) (U.S. Sept. 2, 2009)..... 35, 36

18A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2017 & 2019 Supp.)..... 36
